18 Customer Accounting
19 Customer Service & Information
20 Sales Expenses

Administrative & General
21 Operating Expenses
22 Depreciation/Amortization
23 Taxes
24 Total Admin. & General

25 Total Electric Expenses

26 OPERATING INCOME BEFORE FIT

FEDERAL INCOME TAX
27 Current Accrual
28 Debt Interest
29 Deferred Income Taxes
30 Amortized ITC - Noxon
31 EDFIT Amortization

32 NET OPERATING INCOME

RATE BASE
PLANT IN SERVICE

33 Intangible
34 Production
35 Transmission
36 Distribution
37 General
38 Total Plant in Service

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION/AMORT
39 Intangible
40 Production
41 Transmission
42 Distribution
43 General
44 Total Accumulated Depreciation
45 NET PLANT

46 DEFERRED TAXES
47 EDFIT
48 Net Plant After DFIT
49 DEFERRED DEBITS AND CREDITS & OTHER
50 WORKING CAPITAL

51 TOTAL RATE BASE

52 RATE OF RETURN
53 REVENUE REQUIREMENT

TCJA ADJUSTMENTS

Contested New New New New
Pro Forma Pro Forma Restate Test Apply Excess TCJA Update Pro Forma

Power Supply Including PS Period Tax Deferred Deferral Gross-Up Including TCJA
& Transm Revs Total Expense Taxes Amort. Factor Total

4.00 PF-Ttl TCJA-1 TCJA-2 TCJA-3 TCJA-4 Ttl TCJA
E-PPS

$0 $491,188 $0 $0 $0 $0 $491,188
-   946   -   -   -   -   946
-   57,325   -   -   -   -   57,325
-   549,459   -   -   -   -   549,459
-   13,300   -   -   -   -   13,300
-   562,759   -   -   -   -   562,759

-   -
-   135,284   -   -   -   -   135,284
-   77,131   -   -   -   -   77,131
-   26,806   -   -   -   -   26,806

3,312   3,312
-   16,568   -   -   -   -   16,568
-   259,101   -   -   -   -   259,101

-   22,200   -   -   -   -   22,200
-   26,944   -   -   -   -   26,944
-   -   -   -   -   -   -
-   27,784   -   -   -   -   27,784
-   76,928   -   -   -   -   76,928

-   13,143   -   -   -   -   13,143
-   1,417   -   -   -   -   1,417
-   -   -   -   -   -   -

-   50,024   -   -   -   -   50,024
-   23,877   -   -   -   -   23,877
-   -   -   -   -   -   -
-   73,901   -   -   -   -   73,901

-   424,491   -   -   -   -   424,491

-   138,268   -   -   -   -   138,268

-   (30,655)   7,105   -   -   -   (23,549)
-   19   -   (23)   -   -   (4)
-   67,191   (26,876)   -   -   -   40,315
-   (326)   -   -   -   -   (326)

-   (4,891)   -   -   (4,891)

$0 102,039   19,771   4,914   -   -   126,724

$0 $156,057 $0 $0 $0 $0 $156,057
-   839,722   -   -   -   -   839,722
-   430,613   -   -   -   -   430,613
-   970,455   -   -   -   -   970,455
-   233,266   -   -   -   -   233,266
-   2,630,113   -   -   -   -   2,630,113

-   (30,914)   -   -   -   -   (30,914)
-   ($351,720) -   -   -   -   ($351,720)
-   (135,624)   -   -   -   -   (135,624)
-   (295,383)   -   -   -   -   (295,383)
-   (80,093)   -   -   -   -   (80,093)
-   (893,734)   -   -   -   -   (893,734)
-   1,736,379   -   -   -   -   1,736,379

-   (355,130)   -   142,051   -   -   (213,079)
(139,606)   (139,606)

-   1,381,249   -   2,445   -   -   1,383,694
-   (778)   -   -   -   -   (778)
-   62,474   -   -   -   -   62,474

$0 1,442,945   $0 $2,445 $0 $0 1,445,390

-   197   (26,263)   (6,297)   -   (35)   (32,398)
 ERM Power
Supply Adj

 Ttl Pro Forma
w/ PS  Ttl TCJA

0.00% 0.04% -6.58%

ICNU-NWIGU Resp. to BR No. 1
Attachment BR 01-1

Page 11 of 20

Electric Services Tab 5a Adjustment TCJA-1

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS Report ID: Aggregate Impact of Tax Rate Change on Other
ELECTRIC FEDERAL INCOME TAXES E-FIT-12A Restating and Pro Forma Adjustments
For Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2016 FIT Expense FIT Expense TCJA Restating Restating TCJA Restating
Average of Monthly Averages Basis Per Books Per Books Restated @ 21% Adjustment And Pro Forma Restated @ 21% Adjustment
Ref/Basis Description System Washington Washington Adjustments Washington

Calculation of Taxable Operating Income:
E-OPS Operating Revenue 1,004,897,629 677,111,810 677,111,810 0

E-OPS Less: Operating & Maintenance Expense 576,763,079 383,246,351 383,246,351 0

E-OPS Less: Book Deprec/Amort and Reg Amortizations 122,747,970 82,776,635 82,776,635 0

E-OTX Less: Taxes Other than FIT 74,725,030 60,161,435 60,161,435 0
 Net Operating Income Before FIT 230,661,550 150,927,389 150,927,389 0

E-INT Less: Interest Expense 59,274,235 39,301,995 39,301,995 0
E-OPS Less: Colstrip 3 AFUDC Reallocation Adj 0 (141,072) (141,072) 0
E-SCM Plus: Schedule M Adjustments (233,451,329) (148,532,251) (148,532,251) 0

 Taxable Net Operating Income (62,064,014) (36,765,785) (36,765,785) 0

  Tax Rate 35.00% 35.00% 21.00% -14.00% 35.00% 21.00% -14.00%
Total Federal Income Tax (21,722,405) (12,868,025) (7,720,815) 5,147,210 (4,894,917) (2,936,950) 1,957,967

1 Production Tax Credit (166,883) (109,692) (109,692) 0 0 0 0
1 Investment Tax Credit - Noxon * (19,418,459) (12,763,753) (12,763,753) 0 0 0 0

Total Net Federal Income Tax (41,307,747) (25,741,470) (20,594,260) 5,147,210 (4,894,917) (2,936,950) 1,957,967

E-DTE Deferred FIT 103,899,953 66,436,097 (a) 39,861,658 (26,574,439) 755,000 453,000 (302,000)
1 411400 Amortized Investment Tax Credit - Noxon (494,274) (324,886) (324,886) 0 0 0 0

Total Net FIT/Deferred FIT 62,097,932 40,369,741 18,942,512 (21,427,229) (4,139,917) (2,483,950) 1,655,967

ALLOCATION RATIOS:
E-ALL 1 Production/Transmission  Ratio 100.000% 65.730%
E-ALL 99 Not Allocated 0.000% 0.000%

* Deferred taxes are in Deferred FIT balance
EFFECTIVE TAX RATE 0.3623 0.3617

(a) Deferred FIT calculated by
dividing  the $66.4 million
Deferred FIT amount by the old
35% tax rate and multiplying by
the new 21% tax rate.

Notes:
1) This part of the adjustment isolates the impact of the tax
change on the other restating and proforma adjustments.  In
Tab 4, the impact of the rate change can optionally be
applied to each adjustment separately, as a check.
2) Includes debt interest deduction

ICNU-NWIGU Resp. to BR No. 1
Attachment BR 01-1

Page 12 of 20

Electric Services Tab 5b Sch. M Detail

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS Report ID: AVISTA UTILITIES
ELECTRIC SCHEDULE M ITEMS E-SCM
For Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2016
Average of Monthly Averages Basis  * SYSTEM *  * WASHINGTON *

Ref/Basis Description Direct Allocated Total Direct Allocated Total

997000 Book Depreciation & Amortization 46,718,535 72,688,641 119,407,176 30,020,487 48,587,290 78,607,777

12 997001 Contributions In Aid of Construction 0 4,975,372 4,975,372 0 3,284,641 3,284,641

2 997002 Injuries and Damages 0 19,890 19,890 0 13,061 13,061

12 997003 Salvage 0 0 0 0 0 0

99 997004 Boulder Park Write Off (112,280) 0 (112,280) 0 0 0

4 997005 FAS106 Current Retiree Medical Accr 0 2,392,390 2,392,390 0 1,633,285 1,633,285

99 997007 Idaho PCA 2,409,218 0 2,409,218 0 0 0

4 997008 Idaho DSM Book Amortization 0 0 0 0 0 0

1 997009 Rathdrum Turbine Lease 0 0 0 0 0 0

4 997015 Airplane Lease Payments 0 621,725 621,725 0 424,452 424,452

12 997016 Redemption Expense Amortization 0 1,273,551 1,273,551 0 840,773 840,773

99 997017 Amort - Invest in Exch Pwr (405.92,.93 2,450,031 0 2,450,031 2,450,031 0 2,450,031

4 997018 DSM Tariff Rider (13,142,441) 0 (13,142,441) (7,628,074) 0 (7,628,074)

99 997019 CSS Temporary Service Fees 0 0 0 0 0 0

4 997020 FAS87 Current Pension Accrual 0 1,499,678 1,499,678 0 1,023,830 1,023,830

99 997021 Wartsilla Generators Amortization 0 0 0 0 0 0

99 997024 Kettle Falls Disallowance (134,592) 0 (134,592) (134,592) 0 (134,592)

2 997027 Uncollectibles 0 0 0 0 0 0

99 997028 RTO Funding Amortization 0 0 0 0 0 0

4 997029 FAS106 Post Retirement Benefits 0 0 0 0 0 0

99 997031 Decoupling Mechanism (17,391,414) 0 (17,391,414) (11,366,615) 0 (11,366,615)

12 997032 Interest Rate Swaps 0 (37,747,008) (37,747,008) 0 (24,919,820) (24,919,820)

4 997033 BPA Residential Exchange 239,001 0 239,001 167,169 0 167,169

99 997034 Montana Hydro Settlement 947,097 0 947,097 676,584 0 676,584

1 997041 Rathdrum Turbine Lease, Tax 0 (287,728) (287,728) 0 (189,124) (189,124)

99 997043 Washington Deferred Power Costs 2,898,974 0 2,898,974 2,898,974 0 2,898,974

1 997044 Non-Monetary Power Costs 0 21,358 21,358 0 14,039 14,039

1 997045 Section 199 Manufacturing Deduction 0 0 0 0 0 0

99 997046 Nez Perce Settlement (16,796) 0 (16,796) (22,008) 0 (22,008)

99 997047 Clark Fork Preventive Maint. Exp (PM 0 0 0 0 0 0

12 997048 AFUDC 0 (3,962,498) (3,962,498) 0 (2,615,962) (2,615,962)

11 997049 Tax Depreciation 0 (292,025,312) (292,025,312) 0 (190,199,006) (190,199,006)

99 997050 CS2 Levelized Return 0 0 0 0 0 0

99 997051 Wind Generation AFUDC - ID 0 0 0 0 0 0

1 997052 Noxon Spill 0 0 0 0 0 0

4 997053 Renewable Energy Cert Fees 0 21,750 21,750 0 14,849 14,849

99 997054 Spokane River Relicensing 78,736 0 78,736 72,939 0 72,939

99 997058 Colstrip Settlement (199,983) 0 (199,983) 0 0 0

ICNU-NWIGU Resp. to BR No. 1
Attachment BR 01-1

Page 13 of 20

Electric Services Tab 5b Sch. M Detail

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS Report ID: AVISTA UTILITIES
ELECTRIC SCHEDULE M ITEMS E-SCM
For Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2016
Average of Monthly Averages Basis  * SYSTEM *  * WASHINGTON *

Ref/Basis Description Direct Allocated Total Direct Allocated Total

99 997059 Spokane River Relicensing PME 73,312 0 73,312 46,316 0 46,316

1 997061 CDA Fund Settlement 0 0 0 0 0 0

4 997062 Gain on Sale of Office Bldg 0 0 0 0 0 0

1 997063 CDA Lake Settlement 183,093 884,086 1,067,179 152,118 581,110 733,228

99 997064 Chicago Climate Exchange 0 0 0 0 0 0

99 997065 Amortization - Unbilled Revenue Add- 789,058 0 789,058 786,607 0 786,607

1 997067 CDA IPA Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0

1 997068 Noxon 0 0 0 0 0 0

1 997069 Lancaster Deferral 0 0 0 0 0 0

1 997072 CDA Fund Settlement-Prepayment 0 0 0 0 0 0

99 997073 DSIT Amortization - ID 0 0 0 0 0 0

11 997080 Book Transportation Depreciation 0 8,605,036 8,605,036 0 5,604,546 5,604,546

4 997081 Deferred Compensation 0 (236,499) (236,499) 0 (161,458) (161,458)

4 997082 Meal Disallowances 0 477,163 477,163 0 325,759 325,759

4 997083 Paid Time Off 0 239,879 239,879 0 163,765 163,765

2 997084 Customer Uncollectibles 0 351,025 351,025 0 230,497 230,497

99 997088 Deferred O&M Colstrip & CS2 2,151,630 0 2,151,630 1,102,752 0 1,102,752

99 997089 CNC Transmission 0 0 0 0 0 0

99 997091 LIDAR O&M Reg Def DFIT 0 0 0 0 0 0

99 997092 Smart Grid 0 0 0 0 0 0

99 997093 EWEB Renewable Energy Credits 0 0 0 0 0 0

99 997094 Palouse Wind & Thornton 0 0 0 0 0 0

99 997095 WA REC Deferral (609,868) 0 (609,868) (609,868) 0 (609,868)

1 997096 CDA Settlement Costs 0 32,721 32,721 0 21,508 21,508

99 997097 BPA Parallel Capacity 0 0 0 0 0 0

99 997098 Provision for Rate Refund (1,163,062) 0 (1,163,062) (178,023) 0 (178,023)

1 997099 Kettle Falls Diesel Leak 0 139,960 139,960 0 91,996 91,996

99 997100 WA REC Amort 32,055 0 32,055 32,055 0 32,055

1 997101 Repairs 481 (a) 0 (18,347,070) (18,347,070) 0 (12,059,529) (12,059,529)

1 997102 Amort Idaho Earnings Test (254229) (2,365,951) 0 (2,365,951) 0 0 0

99 997103 Def Project Compass 668,590 0 668,590 0 0 0

99 997104 Spokane River TDG 407,618 0 407,618 290,395 0 290,395

1 997106 Investment Tax Credit 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL SCHEDULE M ADJUSTMEN 23,834,353 (258,361,890) (233,451,329) 18,757,247 (167,289,498) (148,532,251)

ICNU-NWIGU Resp. to BR No. 1
Attachment BR 01-1

Page 14 of 20

Electric Services Tab 5b Sch. M Detail

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS Report ID: AVISTA UTILITIES
ELECTRIC SCHEDULE M ITEMS E-SCM
For Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2016
Average of Monthly Averages Basis  * SYSTEM *  * WASHINGTON *

Ref/Basis Description Direct Allocated Total Direct Allocated Total

ALLOCATION RATIOS:

E-ALL 1 Production/Transmission  Ratio 100.000% 65.730%

E-ALL 2 Number of Customers - AMA 100.000% 65.664%

E-ALL 4 Jurisdictional 4-Factor Ratio 100.000% 68.270%

E-ALL 11 Book Depreciation 100.000% 65.131%

E-ALL 12 Net Electric Plant (before DFIT) - AMA 100.000% 66.018%

E-ALL 99 Not Allocated 0.000% 0.000%

ICNU-NWIGU Resp. to BR No. 1
Attachment BR 01-1

Page 15 of 20

Electric Services Tab 5c Def. Tax Expense

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS Report ID: AVISTA UTILITIES
ELECTRIC DEFERRED INCOME TAX EXPE-DTE-1
For Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2016
Average of Monthly Averages Basis  * SYSTEM * * WASHINGTON *  IDAHO

Ref/Basi Acct No Description Direct Allocated Total Direct Allocated Total Direct Allocated Total

14 410100 Deferred Federal Income Tax Expen   0 96,021,094 96,021,094 0 62,173,658 62,173,658 0 33,847,436 33,847,436
99 410100 Deferred Federal Income Tax Expen   5,406,102 0 5,406,102 5,406,102 0 5,406,102 0 0 0
99 410100 Deferred Federal Income Tax Expen   3,833,877 0 3,833,877 0 0 0 3,833,877 0 3,833,877

410100 Total 9,239,979 96,021,094 105,261,073 5,406,102 62,173,658 67,579,760 3,833,877 33,847,436 37,681,313

14 411100 Deferred Federal Income Tax Expen   0 (213,391) (213,391) 0 (138,171) (138,171) 0 (75,220) (75,220)
99 411100 Deferred Federal Income Tax Expen   (1,005,492) 0 (1,005,492) (1,005,492) 0 (1,005,492) 0 0 0
99 411100 Deferred Federal Income Tax Expen   (142,237) 0 (142,237) 0 0 0 (142,237) 0 (142,237)

411100 Total (1,147,729) (213,391) (1,361,120) (1,005,492) (138,171) (1,143,663) (142,237) (75,220) (217,457)

Total Deferred Federal Income Tax Expense 8,092,250 95,807,703 103,899,953 4,400,610 62,035,487 66,436,097 3,691,640 33,772,216 37,463,856

E-ALL 14 Net Allocated Schedule M's - AMA 100.000% 64.750% 35.250%
E-ALL 99 Not Allocated 0.000% 0.000% 0.000%

ICNU-NWIGU Resp. to BR No. 1
Attachment BR 01-1

Page 16 of 20

Electric Services Tab 6a Adjustment TCJA-2

Avista Corporation, Electric Services
Calculation of Excess Deferred Federal Income Tax ("EDFIT") Reserve and Amortization
Using the Alternative Method ($000)

Com. Basis Cum.
Per Books Adjusted Reverse Book/Tax Apply TCJA
ADIT @ ADIT @ Old Gross Differnce New Gross- ADIT @ Reserve for Amort. EDFIT

ADIT Book/Tax Difference 35% Rate 35% Rate Up Rate Amount Up Rate 21% Rate EDFIT Rate* Amort.

[…]

G-INT Less: Interest Expense 11,566,825 7,827,784 3,739,041 7,827,784 0

G-SCM Schedule M Adjustments (39,639,147) (27,096,770) (12,542,377) (27,096,770) 0

 Taxable Net Operating Income (5,000,996) (2,402,417) (2,598,579) (2,402,417) 0

 Tax Rate 35.00% 35.00% 35.00% 21.00% -14.00% 35.00% 21.00% -14.00%

Total Federal Income Tax (1,750,349) (840,846) (909,503) (504,508) 336,338 (1,136,506) (681,903) 454,602

G-DTE Deferred FIT 14,549,380 9,922,880 4,626,500 (a) 5,953,728 (3,969,152) 0 0 0

99 411400 Amortized Investment Tax Credit (25,164) (17,490) (7,674) (17,490) 0 0 0 0

Total FIT/Deferred FIT & ITC 12,773,867 9,064,544 3,709,323 5,431,730 (3,632,814) (1,136,506) (681,903) 454,602

ALLOCATION RATIOS:
G-ALL 99 Not Allocated 0.000% 0.000% 0.000%

EFFECTIVE TAX RATE 0.3688 0.3671 0.3730

(a) Deferred FIT calculated by
dividing  the Deferred FIT amount
by the old 35% tax rate and
multiplying by the new 21% tax
rate

Notes:
1) This part of the adjustment isolates the
impact of the tax change on the other
restating and proforma adjustments.  In Tab
4, the impact of the rate change can
optionally be applied to each adjustment
separately, as a check.

ICNU-NWIGU Resp. to BR No. 1
Attachment BR 01-2

Page 11 of 17

Gas Services Tab 5b Sch. M Detail

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS Report ID: AVISTA UTILITIES
GAS SCHEDULE M ITEMS G-SCM-1
For Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2016
Average of Monthly Averages Basis

Ref/Basis Account Description Direct Allocated Total Direct Allocated Total
997000 Book Depreciation & Amortization 15,154,300 9,236,295 24,390,595 10,126,432 6,491,617 16,618,049

12 997001 Contributions In Aid of Construction 0 339,208 339,208 0 228,307 228,307
2 997002 Injuries and Damages 0 6,800 6,800 0 4,502 4,502
12 997003 Salvage 0 0 0 0 0 0
4 997005 FAS106 Current Retiree Medical Accrual 0 669,424 669,424 0 470,518 470,518
6 997008 DSM Book Amortization 0 0 0 0 0 0
99 997010 Deferred Gas Credit and Refunds 10,894,725 0 10,894,725 7,405,819 0 7,405,819
4 997015 Airplane Lease Payments 0 173,967 173,967 0 122,276 122,276
12 997016 Redemption Expense Amortization 0 290,491 290,491 0 195,518 195,518
4 997020 FAS87 Current Pension Accrual 0 419,631 419,631 0 294,946 294,946
4 997029 FAS 106 Post Retirement Benefits 0 0 0 0 0 0
99 997031 Decoupling Mechanism (10,397,212) 0 (10,397,212) (8,191,427) 0 (8,191,427)
12 997032 Interest Rate Swaps 0 (10,562,134) (10,562,134) 0 (7,108,950) (7,108,950)
4 997033 DSM Tariff Rider 640,309 0 640,309 656,453 0 656,453

12 997048 AFUDC 0 (665,539) (665,539) 0 (447,948) (447,948)
11 997049 Tax Depreciation 0 (49,953,270) (49,953,270) 0 (33,811,370) (33,811,370)
1 997055 Deferred Gas Exchange 0 0 0 0 0 0
4 997062 Gain on Sale of Office Building 0 0 0 0 0 0
99 997065 Amortization of Unbilled Revenue Add-Ins 460,777 0 460,777 229,962 0 229,962
99 997073 DSIT Amortization - ID 0 0 0 0 0 0
11 997080 Book Transportation Depreciation 0 (534,972) (534,972) 0 (362,101) (362,101)
4 997081 Deferred Compensation 0 (66,176) (66,176) 0 (46,513) (46,513)
4 997082 Meal Disallowances 0 133,517 133,517 0 93,845 93,845
4 997083 Paid Time Off 0 67,121 67,121 0 47,177 47,177
2 997084 Customer Uncollectibles 0 98,222 98,222 0 65,027 65,027
99 997098 Provision for Rate Refund 2,548,243 0 2,548,243 2,767,455 0 2,767,455
12 997101 Repairs 481 (a) 0 (7,256,838) (7,256,838) 0 (4,884,287) (4,884,287)
12 997102 Amort Idaho Earnings Test (254229) (60,144) 0 (60,144) 0 0 0
99 997103 Def Project Compass 168,136 0 168,136 0 0 0
99 997105 WA Nat Gas Line Extension (1,444,028) 0 (1,444,028) (1,444,028) 0 (1,444,028)

TOTAL SCHEDULE M ADJUSTMENTS 19,301,142 (57,604,253) (39,639,147) 11,550,666 (38,647,436) (27,096,770)

ALLOCATION RATIOS:
G-ALL 1 Contract System Demand 100.000% 70.530%
G-ALL 2 Number of Customers - AMA 100.000% 66.204%
G-ALL 4 Jurisdictional 4-Factor Ratio 100.000% 70.287%
G-ALL 6 Actual Therms Purchased 100.000% 68.268%
G-ALL 11 Book Depreciation 100.000% 67.686%
G-ALL 12 Net Gas Plant (before DFIT) - AMA 100.000% 67.306%
G-ALL 99 Not Allocated 0.000% 0.000%

 SYSTEM  * WASHINGTON *

ICNU-NWIGU Resp. to BR No. 1
Attachment BR 01-2

Page 12 of 17

Gas Services Tab 5c Def. Tax Expense

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS Report ID: AVISTA UTILITIES
DEFERRED INCOME TAX EXPENSE--GAS G-DTE-12A
For Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2016